
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 23.05.14 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

03 June 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Firth, Maskell, McGarvey, Mrs. Morris, 

Mrs. Purves, Ramsay, Mrs. Sargeant and Scholey 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Appointment of Chairman   

 
 

 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   

 
 

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 26 March 2014 as a correct 

record 

 

  

4. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

5. Actions from Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 
6. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Councillor 

Brian Ramsay 

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

8. Invitee - Representative of Handelsbanken    

 Nick Brooker, Branch Manager, Sevenoaks. Including 

presentation on the bank and its deposit and 

investment products. 

 

  

9. Treasury Management - Local Authority Municipal 

Bonds  

(Pages 9 - 28) 

 
Roy Parsons 

Tel: 01732 227204, 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 
10. Financial Performance Indicators 2013/14 - to the 

end of March 2014  

 

 

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 



 

 

11. Provisional Outturn 2013/14 and Carry Forward 

Requests  

 

(Pages 35 - 60) 

 
Helen Martin 

Tel: 01732 227483 

12. Work Plan  (Pages 61 - 62) 

 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

23 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. McGarvey (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. McGarvey, Mrs. Bayley, Brookbank, Cooke, Mrs. Davison, Edwards-

Winser, Mrs. Sargeant and Scholey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Walshe 

 

 Cllr. Mrs. Morris was also present. 

 

 

47. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Resources Advisory 

Committee held on 21 January 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record. 

 

48. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr. Mrs. Davison reminded the meeting that she was one of the Council’s appointees to 

the Sevenoaks Leisure Board of Trustees. 

 

49. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The action from the previous meeting was noted. 

 

50. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman, and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, updated the Committee 

on his work since the previous meeting of the Advisory Committee. The budget had been 

approved. The focus had since been on property matters including the White Oak Leisure 

Centre, Asset Management Plan and the new Investment Strategy, to be considered later 

in the meeting under minute items 57, 58 and 59. 12 Knole Way had finally been sold, 

which completed the first tranche of property disposals. 

 

51. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if any)  

 
There were none. 

 

52. Establishment of a Local Authority Trading Company Structure  

 
The Chief Officer Legal and Governance presented a report which proposed that the 

Council establish a generic trading company, wholly owned by 
[...]
 Financial Performance Indicators 2013/14 - to the end of January 2014  

 
The report presented figures on a snapshot of internally set performance indicators for 

2013/14 up to the end of January 2014, with comparative figures for the previous year. 

All indicators were at or exceeded target. The Head of Finance confirmed that the figures 

to the end of February were also all at or exceeded target. 

 

Sundry debts over 61 days had risen in January 2014 due to a single debt of £11,000 

from a Housing Association which was paid on 19 February. It was believed this could be 

down to an administrative error on behalf of the Housing Association. 

 

In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that it was usual for the 

share of payments made by Direct Debit to fall at this time of year. It would usually rise 

once Council Tax letters were sent. A new automatic till would shortly be introduced to 

the reception in the Council Offices. 

 

56. Work Plan  

 
Further reports were to be added to the Committee’s work plan for June 2014. A treasury 

management report would be brought concerning possible investment in Local Authority 

Municipal Bonds. A representative of Handelsbanken would be invited to address the 

Committee. Further details on the trading company would also be brought to the meeting 

in June 2014, if ready. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and 

 

Resolved:  That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

ground that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined by 

paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) as identified in 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

 

57. White Oak Leisure Centre Asset Maintenance - Update  

 
(Exempt Information Schedule 12A paragraph 3 Local Government Act 1972) 

 

The Committee gave consideration to the confidential report, which was presented by the 

Chief Officer Communities and Business. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: It be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) the proposals considered in paragraph 50 of the report would not be cost 

effective; 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 26 March 2014 

27 

 

b) further investigation be made of the proposal considered in paragraph 55 of 

the report; and 

 

c) outline proposals be made for the options considered in paragraphs 51 to 54 

of the report.  

 

Action 2: The Chief Officer Communities and Business to circulate to Members 

scatter diagrams of the members of the White Oak Leisure Centre. 

 

58. Asset Management Plan Update  

 
(Exempt Information Schedule 12A paragraph 3 Local Government Act 1972) 

 

The Committee gave consideration to the confidential report, which was presented by the 

Property and Facilities Management Manager. It provided an update on the previously 

approved disposals completed since April 2013. It also set out the properties which had 

been identified for freehold disposal in 2014/15 as part of the rolling programme of 

review and in line with the adopted Asset Management Plan. These properties had been 

identified either as underperforming financially or as surplus to the operational 

requirements of the Council. Further reports would be brought back for consideration 

before the final disposal of each. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That Cabinet be recommended that they approve in principle the 

disposal of the land and properties identified in the report. 

 

59. Investment Strategy  

 
(Exempt Information Schedule 12A paragraph 3 Loc
[...]


  

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 2014 

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

ACTION 1 Chief Officer Communities and Business to 

discuss with BT the possibility of providing 

residents with more information about 

upcoming works and any disruption that could 

be caused. (Minute Item 53) 

Officers are liaising with BT on a regular 

basis. There are no further updates at the 

moment. (20.05.14) 

Lesley Bowles 

01732 227335 

ACTION 2 The Chief Officer Communities and Business to 

circulate to Members scatter diagrams of the 

members of the White Oak Leisure Centre. 

(Minute Item 57) 

Scatter diagrams are being updated with 

new information. (20.05.14) 

Lesley Bowles 

01732 227335 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY MANAGEMENT – LOCAL AUTHORITY MUNICIPAL BONDS 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 3 June 2014 

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 17 July 2014 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The only real source of borrowing for small district councils is the 

Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), which means that there is no alternative to the rates 

that they offer. The Local Government Association (LGA) is proposing to create a collective 

Municipal Bonds Agency which it believes would allow councils to raise funds at a 

significantly lower rate than those offered by the PWLB. 

This report seeks Members approval to be part of a scheme to match fund the LGA’s 

contribution to the creation of the Agency. 

This report also revisits previous discussions on the use of non UK banks for the placing 

of investments. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer Roy Parsons, Principal Accountant - Ext 7204 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee:  That the 

recommendations to Cabinet be endorsed. 

Recommendations to Cabinet:  

a) That, subject to the views of the Finance and Resources Advisory Committee, the 
Council contributes up to £50,000 towards the set up costs and operating capital 

of the LGA’s Municipal Bonds Agency; 

b) that authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, to agree the final level of contribution; 

and 

c) that investment in non UK banks, having a minimum long term Fitch rating of AA-, 
is recommenced as detailed in the report. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



Reason for recommendations:   

a) To ensure that alternative sources of funding are available should the Council 
decide to borrow in pursuit of its strategy to move towards a more financially self 

sufficient position as envisaged in the Corporate Plan; and 

b) to enable a wider range of investment opportunity with the potential to increase 
yield. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The only source of borrowing for small district councils is the Public Works Loan 

Board (PWLB). This means that we are limited to the rates that the PWLB charge.  

2 The Council’s Capital Programme is currently financed by a combination of internal 

funding from earmarked reserves and then from capital receipts. The Council has 

agreed a programme of asset disposals generating significant capital receipts. 

However, the delivery of some planned projects will depend on external borrowing. 

3 In recent years, the Council has been faced with ongoing reductions in 

government support and decisions have been taken through the 10 year budget 

process to try and ensure that the Council remains in a financially sustainable 

position going forward. The Corporate Plan suggests an approach of investing in 

assets that will generate revenue income to replace diminishing government 

support. This might be achieved by a review of the use of reserves or through 

borrowing at low interest rates. 

Rationale for setting up a Municipal Bonds Agency 

4 The LGA started looking at  this idea in early 2011. In August 2012, they issued 

their review document, which is reproduced in the Appendix. Further work was 

then carried out leading to the LGA Executive’s decision to launch the Agency in 

the Autumn of 2014. 

5 One of the ten big ideas in the LGA’s Rewiring Public Services programme is to 

‘Boost investment in infrastructure by recreating the thriving market in municipal 

bonds which England once had and most other countries still have’. Reviving 

council borrowing directly through the capital markets offers the prospect of 

cheaper borrowing and a better deal for the council tax payer. It would also free 

local authorities from Treasury control by ensuring there was an alternative source 

of funding to the PWLB, and through that route, keep PWLB rates low too. Council 

bonds would offer investors a direct route to invest in capital projects in a way that 

government bonds do not (three-quarters of the Treasury’s borrowing goes to fund 

revenue spending). Furthermore, a revived municipal bond market would be a 

powerful expression of local authorities’ commitment to investing in economic 

growth. 

6 The LGA has prepared an outline business case for the establishment of a 

Municipal Bonds Agency. This assessed that a municipal bonds agency should, in 

stable bond market conditions, be able to raise funds in the bond market at 

around 0.5% above the long-term gilt rate and on-lend to participating authorities 

Page 10

Agenda Item 9



at an interest rate of 0.7% to 0.8% above the gilt rate. The near-monopoly PWLB 

offers money at a rate of Treasury gilts plus an additional percentage set by the 

Chancellor of the Exchequer. The rate currently sits at a 1% premium to gilts, with 

discounts available subject to conditions. 

7 Modelling work done by the LGA shows that a Municipal Bonds Agency would allow 

councils to raise funds at a significantly lower rate 
[...]
lus monies are invested in low risk 

counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, 

providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return. The 

LGA’s proposals are grounded in the local authority Prudential Code, nothing new 

is being proposed. 

13 Members views on the scheme would be appreciated. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



Other treasury management issues 

14 A representative of Handelsbanken will be giving a presentation to this meeting. 

Handelsbanken is a Swedish bank that operates in the UK. They will shortly be 

opening a branch in Sevenoaks town centre. They are keen to enter into a 

relationship with the Council and they have investment products which would suit 

the Council’s requirements. They are firmly established in the local authority 

deposits sector. 

15 The Council’s investment strategy has always allowed for investment in non-UK 

banks. However, this ceased in the aftermath of the 2008 financial crisis. The 

issue has been the subject of discussion at previous meetings of this Committee 

and its predecessor. At present, the preference is to continue to only lend to UK 

banks and building societies. 

16 If Members are minded to lend to Handelsbanken, then the policy of only lending 

to UK banks and building  societies would have to change. At this juncture, it might 

be prudent to consider lending to other highly rated non UK banks that appear on 

our treasury advisor’s recommended lending list. A minimum long term Fitch rating 

of AA-, the same as that of Handelsbanken, could be a useful benchmark. This 

would include banks in countries such as Australia, Canada, Netherlands, 

Singapore and UAE (amongst others). The duration of the investment would be 

determined by reference to our treasury advisor’s colour-coded matrix. Initially, the 

lending limit could be set at half that of the UK banks (i.e. £3m per counterparty). 

17 It should be noted that only a few of the
[...]


1. This report presents figures on seven internally set performance indicators covering 

activities that support information provided in the regular financial monitoring 

statements. 

 

2. Information is provided on targets for the financial year, and figures for the previous 

year are given for comparison. 

 

3. Use of these indicators assists management in highlighting areas where performance 

has an impact on financial outturn for the authority. 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Under section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 151 officer has 

statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 

authority. 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 

Equality Impacts  

 
Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No The recommendation is concerned with 

sound control of the Councils finances and 

does not directly impact on services 

provided to the community  

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

No 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

 No mitigating steps are required  

 

Appendices Appendix A – Performance Indicators – March 2014 

  

Adrian Rowbotham 

Chief Finance Officer   

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 10



Finance & Resources Advisory Committee Finance Indicators 2013/14
as at end March 2014

Description target actual notes graph
%

Monthly investment balance £000 33,253 33,752 499 1.5% Total investments at month end. 1
From April 2013, precepts are paid in 12 instalments of roughly £5m. (Previo
[...]
 10



Graph 5

13/14 Fund a Target 3m LIBID 7d LIBID 12/13 Fund Average
Apr 0.99 0.80 0.52 0.40 1.14
May 0.90 0.80 0.52 0.40 1.10
Jun 0.91 0.80 0.53 0.40 1.10
Jul 0.87 0.80 0.54 0.40 1.09
Aug 0.85 0.80 0.54 0.39 1.10
Sep 0.82 0.80 0.54 0.39 1.10
Oct 0.80 0.80 0.52 0.39 1.09
Nov 0.77 0.80 0.50 0.38 1.08
Dec 0.75 0.80 0.49 0.38 1.07
Jan 0.73 0.80 0.48 0.38 1.06
Feb 0.72 0.80 0.47 0.38 1.05
Mar 0.71 0.80 0.46 0.38 1.04

Graph 6

Actual 13/14 Target 13/12012/13
Apr 34 35 64
May 34 35 46
Jun 24 35 30
Jul 23 35 31
Aug 20 35 40
Sep 19 35 33
Oct 26 35 30
Nov 33 35 23
Dec 31 35 41
Jan 26 35 40
Feb 10 35 21
Mar 18 35 39

Graph 7

Actual 13/14 Target 13/12012/13
Apr 24 20 26
May 22 20 27
Jun 17 20 24
Jul 19 20 25
Aug 16 20 29
Sep 17 20 28
Oct 15 20 25
Nov 8 20 23
Dec 10 20 20
Jan 20 20 21
Feb 7 20 24
Mar 8 20 26

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

%

Graph 5 - Investment Return %

13/14 Fund
average
Target

3m LIBID

7d LIBID

12/13 Fund
Average

10

30

50

70

£0
00

Graph 6 - Sundry debts over 21 days

Actual 13/14

Target 13/14

2012/13

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

£0
00

Graph 7 - Sundry debts over 61 days

Actual 13/14

Target 13/14

2012/13

Page 34

Agenda Item 10



 

 

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2013/14 AND CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee – 3 June 2014 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer  

Status: For recommendation to Cabinet 

Also considered by: Cabinet - 5 June 2014 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer Head of Finance – Helen Martin ext 7483 

Recommendation to Finance and Resources Advisory Committee that the 

recommendations below to Cabinet, be endorsed 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  It be RESOLVED that:  

(a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £129,000 as set out in paragraph 

16 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested by the 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee; 

(b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £66,594, as set out in paragraph 17 of 

the report be approved, subject to any amendments suggested by the Finance and 

Resources Advisory Committee; and 

(c) a Flood Support Earmarked Reserve be established, and the income receipt of 

£172,000 be transferred to that reserve at the end of March 2014. 

Introduction 

1 Provisional Financial Outturn figures for 2013/14 are attached at Appendix A. 

These results will be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 5 June 2014.  

2 The report also sets out the requests to carry forward unspent budgets into 

2014/15 for Revenue items.  In practice any items agreed for carry forward will be 

set aside in an Earmarked Reserve to be used to finance those costs in 2014/15. 

3 2013/14 was the third year of a four-year savings plan, which set out to achieve 

savings of £4 million over that period.  It is pleasing to report to Members that a 

provisional favourable variance of £299,000 has been achieved.  If the Revenue 

carry forwards of £129,000, and the proposal to transfer Flood Support Grant to 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



 

 

an earmarked reserve, are approved, the favourable variance will reduce to 

£170,000.  That sum represents a variance of 0.33% of the gross service budget.   

4 At the end of February the forecast outturn was a favourable variance of 

£199,000.  Since then, a review of the cost sharing arrangements for the 

partnership with Dartford has taken place leading to an increased net contribution 

from Dartford Council.  The provisional outturn position is £100,000 better than 

the February forecast.   

5 The figures above all take into account the supplementary budget of £16,000 

approved during the year for Christmas car parking. 

6 It was approved by Cabinet on 6th February 2014 that any favourable variance 

achieved on the 2013/14 budget be put to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.  

7 There are three requests to carry forward unspent revenue budgets. 

High Le
[...]
c£20k and c£18k for sites 
at West Kingsdown, Birchwood School, 
Hartley, Mackerels Plain and The Farmers 
in Sevenoaks. There is also an 
underspend on pay due to staff working 
reduced hours, vacancy, and maternity 
leave   

8

*

Additional unexpected pre-application 
income arrived in March.

Planning - Enforcement 266 262 261 4   1   
Administrative Expenses - Planning Services 30 30 32 -2   -2   
Administrative Expenses - Policy and Environment 0 0 0 0   0   

1,353 1,249 1,315 38 -66 

P
age 60

A
genda Item

 11



  

Finance & Resources Advisory Committee Work Plan 2014/15 

 June 2014 September 2014 November 2014 January 2015 

Provisional Outturn 2013/14 

and Carry Forward Requests 

Financial Performance 

Indicators 2013/14 – to the end 

of March 2014 

Treasury Management – Local 

Authority Municipal Bonds 

Invitee – Representative of 

Handelsbanken 

Establishment of LA Trading 

Company 

 

Annual Treasury Management 

Report 2013/14 

Financial Performance 

Indicators 2014/15 – to the end 

of July 2014 

Financial Results 2014/15 – to 

the end of July 2014 

Financial Prospects and Budget 

Strategy 2015/16 and Beyond 

 

Treasury Management Statutory 

Report 

Review of Service Plans/SCIAs 

Shared Services 

Financial Performance Indicators 

2014/15 – to the end of 

September 2014 

Financial Results 2014/15 – to 

the end of September 2014 

Risks and Assumptions for 

Budget 2015/16 

Capital and Asset Maintenance 

Budget 2014/15 

Treasury Management Strategy 

2015/16 

Financial Performance Indicators 

2014/15 - to the end of 

November 2014 

Financial Results 2014/15 - to 

the end of November 2014 

 

 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Actions from Previous Meeting
	9 Treasury Management - Local Authority Municipal Bonds
	Item 07 - Treasury Management - Municipal Bonds APPENDIX

	10 Financial Performance Indicators 2013/14 - to the end of March 2014
	I

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Firth (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Bosley, Cooke, Firth, Maskell, McGarvey, Mrs. Morris, 

Mrs. Sargeant and Scholey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Edwards-Winser and 

Mrs. Purves 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Ramsay be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

 (Cllr. Ramsay in the Chair) 

 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Firth be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

3. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Resources Advisory 

Committee held on 26 March 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record. 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

5. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meetings were noted. 

 

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER 

 

With the agreement of the meeting Agenda Item 8 was brought forward for consideration. 

 

6. Invitee - Representative of Handelsbanken  

 
Nick Brooker, Branch Manager for Handelsbanken in Sevenoaks and Andre Simmons, 

Corporate Banking Manager gave a presentation on the background to Svenska 

Handelsbanken AB and explained the ethics of the bank, its stability and its focus on 

local relationships. The local branch was not a subsidiary but a part of the main entity in 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 3 June 2014 

2 

 

Sweden. The majority of branches were in Scandanavia, through there was a growing 

presence in the Netherlands and UK. Power was held in local branches to make 

decisions appropriate for local customers. Staff were the majority shareholders in the 

bank and were not paid bonuses. 

 

They explained that the bank’s long term rating was the strongest in the UK alongside 

HSBC. The Swedish Central Bank operated a deposit guarantee scheme to the equivalent 

of €100,000 which covered individuals and all legal entities, including those based in the 

UK. The bank had 6 branches in Kent and 5 of them looked after local authority funds. 

 

Though the branch had been open for a year it had been based in serviced offices, so 

they were pleased recently to have acquired an office is Sevenoaks that was open to the 

public. The branch had sponsored local sports teams, been involved in local charities and 

acted in partnership with the Council, the Town Council and the Sevenoaks Chamber of 

Commerce. It was conducting networking across the District. 

 

The representatives of Handelsbanken responded to Members’ questions. Although the 

ratio of loans to deposits in Sweden was 2:1, low interest rates in Sweden made it 

difficult to attract deposits and there were few banks ahead of it in the Bloomberg 2013 

rating of strongest banks. The bank had a Tier 1 Capital Ratio of 21%. Though the bank 

had expanded quickly in recent years they were not likely to close as quickly because the 

bank focussed on the long term and building carefully in a local market. 

 

The Chairman thanked the representatives of Handelsbanken. 

 

7. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources welcomed new Members 

of the Committee. In the forthcoming year Cllr Scholey would focus on matters of IT, 

Facilities and Property and Cllr. Firth would have a particular role in the possible 

formation of a Council trading company and its structure. The Council had recently hired 

E C Harris to advise on the experience of other local authorities’ trading companies. 

Together all three Councillors would consider property acquisitions and sales matters. 

For those parcels of land identified for possible disposal and presented to the Committee 

on 26 March 2014, consultants had since been asked to consider options for utilisation 

or disposal. 

 

The Chairman was thankful that since 2009 his proposals for a slimmer Council had 

mostly been adopted as had his proposal for Deputy Portfolio Holders and for shorter, 

informal meetings between the Cabinet and senior Officers. The number of projects the 

Council was considering had been reduced from 20 to 10 and together these projects 

would help reduce the Council’s dependence on grants from central government. It was 

hoped that, subject to approval, construction of a decked Buckhurst 2 car park could 

begin in January 2015. 

 

8. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 3 June 2014 

3 

 

9. Treasury Management - Local Authority Municipal Bonds  

 
Municipal Bond Agency 

 

The Principal Accountant presented a report which sought approval to be part of a 

scheme to match fund the Local Government Association’s contribution to a collective 

Municipal Bonds Agency (MBA) which it believed would allow councils to raise funds at a 

significantly lower rate than those offered by the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB).  

 

Members enquired as to the equity stake Councils would receive for their initial 

investment in the MBA and what the benefits were of immediate investment in it. Current 

proposals were for Councils to pay £50,000 for a single fixed coupon share which would 

be repaid from profits. Bonds were expected to be fixed rate but with fewer penalties for 

refinancing or redemption than the PWLB. Members were unclear how the MBA would 

provide rates lower than the PWLB. 

 

Members expressed support for the idea of the MBA but did not feel the business case or 

the benefits of immediate investment had yet been made clear. It was proposed and 

agreed that the Council express interest in the proposal but that funding not yet be 

committed. 

 

Investment in Non-UK Banks 

 

The report also proposed that the Council recommence investment in certain non-UK 

banks. Although the Council’s Investment Strategy allowed for investment in non-UK 

banks, this had ceased in 2008, with a preference for UK banks and building societies. 

This had reduced chances of default but if a default did occur the risk would be greater. 

It also resulted in fewer options for investment. 

 

The Principal Accountant explained that Natwest was halving the returns on the call 

account investments the Council held. Handelsbanken provided a rate of 0.5% on call, 

marginally above its competitors. Members expressed support for investments with 

Handelsbanken but not for a broad approval of non-UK banks rated AA- or higher. The 

Committee should approve each foreign institution before an investment was made. 

Investments in non-UK banks should remain limited to a total of 25% of the whole fund 

with a limit of £3million per counterparty being half the limit for UK banks. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) the Council give formal expression of interest in contributing up to £50,000 

towards the set up costs and operating capital of the LGA’s Municipal Bonds 

Agency, subject to further detail being produced; 

 

b) investment in non UK banks, specifically approved by the Finance and 

Resources Advisory Committee, having a minimum long term Fitch rating of 

AA-, be approved as detailed in the report; and 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 3 June 2014 

4 

 

 

c) Handelsbanken be approved for lending to up to £3million. 
 
*amended at the meeting on 2 September 2014 

 

10. Financial Performance Indicators 2013/14 - to the end of March 2014  

 
Members considered a report which presented figures on seven internally set 

performance indicators covering activities that supported information provided in the 

regular financial monitoring statements. Most were at or above target. 

 

The Head of Finance confirmed to Members that costs per employee were higher in 

March 2014 as that was the month that payments were made for overtime during the 

flooding.  Payments of Council Tax by Direct Debit were at 78%, with the remainder of 

payments from cheque (7%), card via the automated payment system (6%) and cash and 

postal order (4%). Although interest rates were below target, investment returns were 

higher than target because of higher than expected receipts. 

 

Action 1: The Head of Finance to provide Members with the amount paid by the 

Council in fees for payments by card. 

 

Members noted that the number of Full Time Employees had risen since December 

2013. Officers advised that employee numbers were skewed by the number of agency 

staff used by Direct Services which were usually low each December. Members noted the 

number of employees had particularly risen in March 2014.  

 

Action 2: The Head of Finance  to provide an explanation for the rise in employee 

numbers since December 2013 and particularly in March 2014. 

 

11. Provisional Outturn 2013/14 and Carry Forward Requests  

 
The Head of Finance presented a report which provided the provisional financial outturn 

figures for 2013/14 that would be presented to Cabinet on 5 June 2014.  The report 

also set out the requests to carry forward unspent budgets into 2014/15. She was 

pleased to report that a provisional favourable variance of £299,000 had been achieved. 

 

(Cllr. McGarvey left the room) 

 

In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer advised that in the past year the 

Council had presumed a 50% collection rate from new Council Tax Support payers, but a 

rate of over 80% had been achieved. The proposed carry forward of £77,000 was 

equivalent to about 3 staff who would be employed only if needed to promote collection 

rates. 

 

It was clarified that should all carry forward requests be approved then £170,000 could 

still be put into the Budget Stabilisation Fund. 

 

The Chairman explained that he had asked Officers whether it would be appropriate for 

staff involved in assessment and enabling of Disabled Facility Grant works to be brought 

in-house or bought in externally so as to lower dependence on Kent County Council and 

reduce delays. 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 3 June 2014 

5 

 

 

Action 3: The Head of Finance to circulate to Members of the Committee the 

response from the Chief Housing Officer once received. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling £129,000 as set out in 

paragraph 16 of the report be approved; 

 

b) the Capital carry forward request totalling £66,594, as set out in paragraph 

17 of the report be approved; and 

 

c) Flood Support Earmarked Reserve be established, and the income receipt of 

£172,000 be transferred to that reserve at the end of March 2014. 

 

12. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted. The Chairman added that other matters likely to be considered 

were land disposals, as they arise, and the funding for the development of the Buckhurst 

2 car park. 

 

Action 4: Officers to provide information on existing available monies and funding 

sources when the report on the funding of the Buckhurst 2 car park is presented 

to the Committee. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.45 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 



Finance and Resources Advisory Committee - 3 June 2014 

6 

 

 


